United
States
Department
of
Agriculture
Marketing
and
Regulatory

8 Contact Phone Number Alphanumeric 15
9 Operation Type Alphanumeric 1 (See Technical Supplement C –
Operation Type Codes)
10 Date Activated Date 8 YYYYMMDD
11 Date Retired Date 8 YYYYMMDD
12 Reason Retired Alphanumeric 1 (See Technical Supplement C –
Premises Retired – Reason Retired
Codes)
1 The contact person should be the person the animal health official is to communicate with when performing a traceback (as
determined by the entity).
PREMISES DATA STANDARDS – STATE/TRIBE
Data Elements – State/Tribe Premises ID Database
No. Field Name Format Length Example/Comments
Data required to be uploaded to the NPIR
1 Premises ID Number Alphanumeric 7 025B7HK
2 Name of Entity Alphanumeric 30
3 Owner or Appropriate Contact Person 1 Alphanumeric 30
4 Street Address Alphanumeric 30
5 City Alphanumeric 20
6 State Alphanumeric 2
7 ZIP/Postal Code Numeric 9
8 Contact Phone Number Alphanumeric 15
9 Operation Type Alphanumeric 1 (See Technical Supplement C –
Operation Type Codes)
10 Date Activated Date 8 YYYYMMDD
11 Date Retired Date 8 YYYYMMDD
12 Reason Retired Alphanumeric 1 (See Technical Supplement C –
Premises Retired – Reason Retired
Codes)
Data maintained in the State/Tribe Premises ID System
 Historic Data 2
13  Previous Contact Person Alphanumeric 30
14  Previous Contact Person Phone Alphanumeric 15
15  Previous Contact Person – Start Date Date 8 YYYYMMDD
National Animal Identification System  Page 3
Technical Supplement to Draft Program Standards 1.2 7/26/2005
16  Previous Contact Person – End Date Date 8 YYYYMMDD
 GPS
17  Latitude  Numeric 2.6 3
18  Longitude Numeric 3.6 3
19 Alternate Phone Number Alphanumeric 15
1 The contact person should be the person with whom the Animal Health Official is to communicate when performing a traceback
(as determined by the entity).
2 Requires facility to store multiple records.
3 GPS coordinates contain 2 (latitude) or 3 (longitude) digits to the left of the decimal point, and 6 digits to the right of the
decimal point. They contain an optional sign character: - indicates south latitudes or west longitudes.
PREMISES FIELD DESCRIPTIONS
Field Descriptions Submitted to Premises Number Allocator
No. Field Name Format Req’d Example/Comments
1 Address Number Alphanumeric N Primary address number
Can contain 0-9, a-z/- and space
2 Pre Directional Alphanumeric N Select S / N / E / W / SW / SE / NE / NW 1
3 Street Name Alphanumeric Y Can contain a-z and space
4 Street Suffix Alphanumeric N Select ROAD / LANE / AVENUE / etc. 1
5 Post Directional Alphanumeric N Select S / N / E / W / SW / SE / NE / NW 1
6 Secondary Address Identifier Alphanumeric N Select APT / DEPT / FL / LOT / RM / STE /
UNIT / # / etc. 1
7 Secondary Address Range Alphanumeric N Can contain 0-9, a-z/- and space
8 City Alphanumeric N Can contain a-z and space
9 State Alphanumeric N Select state code 1
10 ZIP/Postal Code Numeric Y Can contain 0-9
Secondary 4 digits are optional
1 These fields are populated from drop-down menus. The selections are defined by USPS Publication 28: Postal Addressing
Standards.
PREMISES BATCH FILE FORMAT

1 Event Type Code Numeric 2 Y (See Technical Supplement C –
Animal Event Codes)
2 Premises ID Alphanumeric 7 Y Required when Event Type Code
is 2, 3, or 4.
3 Event Date and Time Numeric 12 Y YYYYMMDDHHMM
4 Group/Lot ID Number Alphanumeric 13 Y
5 Group/Lot Subset Identifier Alphanumeric 30 N Used to identify subset, such as
barn.
6 Group Type Alphanumeric 1 Y S – Static
D – Dynamic
7 Species Alphanumeric 3 Y (See Technical Supplement C –
Species Codes)
8 Event Remark Alphanumeric 50 N
9 Status Numeric 1 N C – Correction
National Animal Identification System  Page 7
Technical Supplement to Draft Program Standards 1.2 7/26/2005
TECHNICAL STANDARDS
CHECK DIGIT CALCULATION ALGORITHM – ISO 7064, MOD 37, 36
The Check Digit algorithm referenced has been taken from ISO 7064:1983, Data Processing – Check
Character Systems. It maps a string of alphanumeric characters to a single alphanumeric character.
Formula for Calculating the Check Digit for an 18 Character Identifier
Example: A1-2425G-ABC1234-002-x, where x is the check digit.
The characters of the identifier are processed character by character from left to right.
N=18 is defined as the number of characters including the check digit in the identifier. The characters of
the identifier (including the check digit) are numbered from right to left: a1 is the check digit and a2 to a18
are the characters of the identifier as follows.
A 1 2 4 2 5 G A B C 1 2 3 4 0 0 2 x
a18 a17 a16 a15 a14 a13 a12 a11 a10 a9 a8 a7 a6 a5 a4 a3 a2 a1
Table A-1
The algorithm then comprises five steps:
Step 1: Set aj for j = n…2 as follows:
 an is the value for the first character of the identifier. (See Table A-2)
 an-1 is the value for the second character of the identifier
 …
 a2 is the value for the last character of the identifier.
Char Value Char Value Char Value Char Value
0 0 9 9 I 18 R 27
1 1 A 10 J 19 S 28
2 2 B 11 K 20 T 29
3 3 C 12 L 21 U 30
4 4 D 13 M 22 V 31
5 5 E 14 N 23 W 32
6 6 F 15 O 24 X 33
7 7 G 16 P 25 Y 34
8 8 H 17 Q 26 Z 35
 Table A-2
Step 2: Set j=1 and P1=36
Step 3: Calculate
 Sj = Pj|37 + a(n-j+1)
 P(j+1) = Sj||36 x 2
National Animal Identification System  Page 8
Technical Supplement to Draft Program Standards 1.2 7/26/2005
 For j=1…n, where
 ||36 is the remainder after division by 36. If the remainder equals zero, then ||36 = 36.
 |37 is the remainder after division by 37 (never equals to 0).
 a(n-j+1) is value of a character in the string.
Step 4: The check digit a1 must be computed so that Sn||36 = 1.
Step 5: Use Table A-2 to select the check character.
j Char aj a(n-j+1) Pj Pj|37 Sj Sj||36 Pj+1
1 A 10 10 36 36 46 10 20
2 1 1 1 20 20 21 21 42
3 2 2 2 42 5 7 7 14
4 4 4 4 14 14 18 18 36
5 2 2 2 36 36 38 2 4
6 5 5 5 4 4 9 9 18
7 G 16 16 18 18 34 34 68
8 A 10 10 68 31 41 5 10
9 B 11 11 10 10 21 21 42
10 C 12 12 42 5 17 17 34
11 1 1 1 34 34 35 35 70
12 2 2 2 70 33 35 35 70
13 3 3 3 70 33 36 36 72
14 4 4 4 72 35 39 3 6